

19-16487, 19-16773

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT; AL OTRO LADO; INNOVATION LAW LAB;
CENTRAL AMERICAN RESOURCE CENTER,

—v.— *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
JAMES MCHENRY, Director of the Executive Office for Immigration Review, in his
official capacity; EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW; KEVIN K.
MCALEENAN, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, in his official capacity; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, Acting
Director of the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, in his official capacity;
JOHN P. SANDERS, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in
his official capacity; UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES;
U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; MATTHEW ALBENCE, Acting Director
of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his official capacity; IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP
AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES COUNCIL 119
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

MUHAMMAD U. FARIDI
STEPHANIE TEPLIN
A. ROBERT QUIRK
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE THIRD COUNTRY TRANSIT BAR IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE MECHANISM TO DEAL WITH THE FLOW OF MIGRANTS AT OUR SOUTHERN BORDER.....	7
II. THE THIRD COUNTRY TRANSIT BAR IS INCONSISTENT WITH OUR ASYLUM LAW	11
III. THE APPLICATION OF THE THIRD COUNTRY TRANSIT BAR IS CONTRARY TO OUR LONGSTANDING ASYLUM FRAMEWORK AND IT YIELDS ABSURD RESULTS.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	10, 11
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	11
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	11
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A).....	13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(E).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	10, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(II)-(III).....	19
Displaced Persons Act of 1948, ch. 647, Pub. L. No. 80-774, 62 Stat. 1009.....	8
Refugee-Escapee Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-316, 71 Stat. 639.....	8
Refugee Relief Act of 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-203, 67 Stat. 400.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 208.1(b) (1990).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(3).....	20
8 C.F.R. § 208.30.....	17
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(2)-(3).....	21
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(5) (2018).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(5)(i).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(5)(ii).....	19, 20, 21
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(g).....	18
Fed R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e).....	1
Other Authorities	
1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees Preamble, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 137.	11, 12
Amnesty International, <i>Overlooked, Under-Protected: Mexico’s Deadly Refoulement of Central Americans Seeking Asylum</i> (2018), available at https://www.amnestyusa.org/	15
Gregg A. Beyer, <i>Reforming Affirmative Asylum Processing in the United States: Challenges and Opportunities</i> , 9 Am. U. Int’l L. Rev.	9
Carl J. Bon Tempo, <i>Americans at the Gate: The United States and Refugees During the Cold War 70-73</i> (2008).....	8
William Bradford, <i>Of Plymouth Plantation</i> (Harold Paget ed. 2006).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
Doctors Without Borders, <i>Forced to Flee Central America’s Northern Triangle: A Neglected Humanitarian Crisis</i> 5 (2017).....	15
President Dwight D. Eisenhower, Special Message to the Congress Recommending Amendments to the Refugee Relief Act, May 27, 1955.....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e)	1
Mark Gibney, <i>Global Refugee Crisis</i> 91-92 (2d ed. 2010).....	9
María-Teresa Gil-Bazo, <i>The Safe Third Country Concept in Int’l Agreements on Refugee Protection</i> , 33/1, <i>Netherlands Quarterly of Human Rights</i> 42 (2015).....	11, 13
Steven Greenhouse, <i>U.S. Moves to Halt Abuses in Political Asylum Program</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Dec. 3, 1994)	10
David W. Haines, <i>Safe Haven?: A History of Refugees in America</i> 4 (2010).....	10
Human Rights First, <i>Is Guatemala Safe for Refugees and Asylum Seekers?</i> (June 2019)	16
Human Rights First, <i>Is Mexico Safe for Refugees and Asylum Seekers?</i> (2018).....	16
Gil Loescher & John A. Scanlan, <i>Calculated Kindness: Refugees and America’s Half-Open Door 1945-Present</i> 4-6 (1986).....	8
Refugees, <i>Universal Periodic Review, Mexico</i> (2018).....	16, 17
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Universal Periodic Review, Mexico</i> (2018)	15
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Immigration Review, Guidelines Regarding New Regulations Governing Asylum and Protection Claims (July 15, 2019).....	19, 20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Guatemala 2018 Human Rights Report</i>	6
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Mexico 2018 Human Rights Report</i>	14, 15, 16
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Credible Fear FAQ</i>	19
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Refugee Timeline</i>	8, 9
